
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Carr (Chair), Aspden (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Gillies, Lisle, Rawlings, Runciman and Waller 
 

Date: Thursday 27 July 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday 31 July 2017. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 

meeting during consideration of the following: 
  

 Annex B to Agenda Item 6 on the grounds that it contains 
information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
 

 Annex 3 to Agenda Item 7 on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held 

on 29 June 2017. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday 26 July 2017.  Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit 
of the committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Executive Support 
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the 
agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 

 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

  
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record 
Councillors and Officers at all meetings open to the press and 
public. This includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. 
tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or take photos at any 
public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer (whose 
contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol
_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_
20160809.pdf 
 
 

5. Forward Plan   (Pages 13 - 20) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

6. Community Stadium & Leisure Facilities Report   
(Pages 21 - 50) 
 

 

 The Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Customer & Corporate 
Services to present a report which provides an update on the 
progress of the Community Stadium and Leisure Facilities Project 
since the last report brought to Executive in March 2017. 
 

7. Acquisition of Freehold Interest of Swinegate Court  
(Pages 51 - 132) 
 

 

 The Assistant Director of Regeneration and Asset Management 
to present a report which presents the due diligence undertaken 
to support the strategic acquisition of a city centre property 
portfolio as agreed by Executive on 13 July 2017, and to confirm 
the location of the asset and the final business case. The budget 
for the acquisition was recommended to full council on 20 July 
2017. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 
Executive Support Officer:  
  
Name: Carol Tague 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552094  

 E-mail – carol.tague@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 



City of York Council                             Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 29 June 2017 

Present 
 
 
 
Other Members 
participating in the 
meeting 

Councillors Carr (Chair), Aspden (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Gillies, Lisle, Rawlings, 
Runciman and Waller 
 
Councillors D’Agorne and Looker  

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. No additional 
interests were declared. 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme in 
respect of the following item: 
 
Minerals and Waste Joint Plan – Proposed Changes  
 
Kit Bennett spoke about changes proposed to the Joint Minerals 
and Waste Plan, with particular regard to those related to the oil 
and gas industry. He expressed concern around the impact that 
unrestricted development in this sector may have in the region 
and proposed that the plan should aim to give as much 
protection against this as possible. He drew Members’ attention 
to PC62, 63, 66, 70, 79 and 80 in particular.  
 

3. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Executive meeting held 

on 18 May 2017 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 
4. Forward Plan  

 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next three Executive meetings, at the 
time the agenda had been published. 
 

5. Public Health Grant Spending Scrutiny Review Final Report  
 
Members considered the final report of the Public Health Grant 
Spending Scrutiny Review Task Group and recommendations 
arising from the review. Councillor Doughty, Chair of the Task 
Group was in attendance to present the report and answer 
Member questions.  
 
The issue of funding for the smoking cessation scheme was 
highlighted and Councillor Doughty expressed the wish of the 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee for this to be urgently reviewed.  
 
The Exe
[...]
capital programme 
outturn position, including any under or overspends, overall 
funding of the programme and an update as to the impact on 
future years of the programme.  
 
Following discussion it was:-  
 
Resolved: That the Executive;  

Page 10



 
1. Note the 2016/17 capital outturn position of 

£35.751m and approve the requests for re-
profiling totalling £17.196m from the 2016/17 
programme to future years. 

 
2. Note the adjustments to schemes increasing 

expenditure in 2016/17 by a net £519k. 
 

3. Note the adjustments to schemes increasing 
expenditure in future years totalling £11.339 in 
2017/18 and £10.286m in 2018/19. 

 
4. Approve the use of £38k from Capital 

contingency to fund the purchase of land at 
Piccadilly in 2017/18 as set out in paragraph 48-
50. 

 
5. Approve the use of £150k from Capital 

contingency to the Mansion House scheme in 
2017/18 as set out in paragraph 55-60. 

 
Reason:     To enable the effective management and monitoring 

of the Council’s capital programme. 
 

Part B - Matters Referred To Council 
 

13. Capital Programme Outturn  
 
Members considered a report setting out the capital programme 
outturn position, including any under or overspends, overall 
funding of the programme and an update as to the impact on 
future years of the programme.  
 
Following discussion it was:-  
 
Resolved:  That the Executive recommend to Full Council the 

restated 2017/18 to 2021/22 programme of 
£252.615m as summarised in Table 3 and detailed 
in Annex A. 

 
Reason:     To enable the effective management and monitoring 

of the Council’s capital programme. 
 
 

Page 11



 
Cllr D Carr, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 

Page 12



Forward Plan: Executive Meeting: 27 July 2017 
 
Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 31 August 2017 
 

Title and Description 
 

Author Portfolio Holder 

Scarborough Bridge – Footbridge Replacement and Upgrade 
 
Purpose o
[...]


Reason for 
Slippage 

Events Strategy 
 

Purpose of Report: The report proposes an 
approach to developing key events in the city. 
 

Executive will be asked to approve the strategy 
and use of appropriate business rates pool 
funding to support it. 
 

Charlie 
Croft 

Executive 
Member for 
Culture, Leisure 
& Tourism 

18/05/17 28/09/17 To allow further time 
to develop the 
strategy in light of the 
current scrutiny 
review of the 
Council’s role in 
culture. 
 

CYC Adults Transport Policy / Roll-out of a 
Personalised Approach 
 

To present an update on the Community Stadium 
Project and seek Member approval to move 
forward to financial close.  
 

Adam Gray Executive 
Member for 
Adult Social 
Care & Health 

31/08/17 28/09/17 To take into account 
additional financial 
and legal input into 
the report. 

Future Management of Allotments 
 

Purpose of Report: Report on the future 
management of allotments by way of a Charitable 
Incorporated Organisation, which will take on the 
letting and management of 1,250 allotment plots 
spread over 18 sites. 
 
Executive will be asked to approve the letting of 
18 allotment sites to the Trustees of the 
Charitable Incorporated Organisation. 
 

Tim 
Bradley / 

Dave 
Meigh 

Executive 
Member for 
Culture, Leisure 
& Tourism 

29/06/17 
13/07/17 
31/08/17 

19/10/17 The proposed 
charitable 
incorporated 
organisation is 
awaiting approval 
from the Charity 
Commissioners 
 
 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 

 

 
Executive  

 
27 July 2017   

 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Customer and Corporate 
Services 
 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism 
 
Community Stadium & Leisure Facilities Report 

Report Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Executive on the progress 
of the Community Stadium and Leisure Facilities Project (“Project”) 
since the last report brought to Executive in March 2017.  

2. In doing so this report recommends that the Council is now able to 
move forward with the construction of the New Stadium Leisure 
Complex (“NSLC”) to deliver a scheme that will bring considerable 
enhanced facilities to the city, improve the leisure offer, provide a 
home for both the local professional football and rugby clubs, create 
jobs, and provide a range of community use within the development. 

3. This represents a major step forward in the Project, and will see 
construction of the NSLC commence after the summer period. The 
recent re-tender exercise under taken by Greenwich Leisure Ltd 
(“GLL”) to appoint a new Building Contractor, alongside a change of 
Investment Fund for the Commercial Development element of the 
Project, has resulted in the scheme being able to proceed within the 
approved budgetary parameters that Council agreed in March 2016. 

 

Report Recommendations 

4. The Executive are asked to: 

a) Approve that the operation of Yearsley Swimming Pool (“YSP”) by 
GLL under the Design, Build, Operate and Maintain Contract 
(“DBOM Contract”) be included for the full Contract Period, as per 
the details set out at paragraphs 26 – 30 of this report;  

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

b) Agree that the Project proceeds to Financial Close to enable 
construction of the NSLC scheme to commence and operation by 
GLL of the NSLC and the city’s wider leisure facilities; 

c) Agree that the Deputy Chief Executive, in conjunction with the 
Leader and Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism be 
authorised to complete all final negotiations and arrange execution 
of all legal documents relating to the Project at Financial Close, 
providing the Project remains within the overall budget; 

d) Agree that the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader and the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism 
be authorised to agree to underwrite the cost of required Building 
Contractor early construction design work and sub-contractor 
orders ahead of Financial Close to achieve the Project timetable, 
estimated at a value of £0.5m. These costs form part of the NSLC 
Construction Cost and are payable post Financial Close already 
but would be payable should Financial Close not be achieved, as 
per the details set out under table 5 of this report;  

e) Note the financial position of the Project and that the Project can 
proceed within the approved capital budget parameters that 
Council agreed in March 2016; 

f) Note as set out at paragraphs 55 – 58 of this report that the project 
is forecast to be within approved revenue budget set out in the 
March 2016 Executive Report; 

g) Note the latest position of the Project Community Partners, as set 
out at paragraphs 31 – 39 of this report; 

h) Note the current indicative Project timetable for delivery of the 
NSLC, as set out at table 5 of this report;  

i) Note the updated areas of Project risk at paragraphs 70 to 76 of 
this report, alongside the update on the legal implications since the 
March 2016 Executive Report that are detailed at confidential 
Annex B to this report. 

Reason for recommendations: To progress with the Project and enter 
into all necessary legal agreements at Financial Close to deliver the 
NSLC and operation by GLL of the NSLC and the city’s wider leisure 
facilities. 

 

Page 22



 

3 
 

Project Background 

5. The March 2016 Executive and subsequent Council approval 
represented a significant milestone for the Project with approval given 
to proceed in entering into the DBOM Contract with GLL for the 
delivery of the NSLC scheme and long term operation of both the 
NSLC and the City’s existing leisure facilities. 

6. As the last key Council decision point on the Project, the March 2016 
Executive Report should be referred to where applicable alongside 
this report presented at July 2017.  

7. Annex A to this report sets out in detail the background and key 
decision points of the Project to this date.   

 

DBOM Contrac
[...]
nued operation by GLL of YSP for the full term of the DBOM 

Page 27



 

8 
 

Contract and the funding considerations for YSP from 2024/25 
onwards could only be made at the point of considering the overall 
financial position of the DBOM Contract considering the Project as a 
whole. 

28. Officers have now been able to consider the overall financial position 
of the Project and recommend to the Executive that YSP continues to 
be operated by GLL under the DBOM for the full Contract Period (a 
minimum 13 year period, with the option of a 5 year extension). This 
change will result in an additional cost to the Council on the overall 
DBOM of approximately C.£340k per annum for each year from 
2024/25 which GLL operates YSP. 

29. However, funding to meet the costs of continuing to operate YSP 
under the DBOM Contract from 2024/25 would be subject to further 
approval by the Council administration on or before 2024/25. As set 
out later in the report at table 4, there is the potential for a revenue 
surplus in later years (as compared to the current approved budget) 
and this could be utilised, but will need to be subject to review closer 
to 2024/25. 

30. If funding for YSP is not available from 2024/2025, or the funding 
available is less that the amount required to meet the costs of GLL 
continuing to operate YSP under the DBOM Contract, the Council will 
need to invoke the change mechanism in the DBOM Contract in order 
to remove YSP from the contract or to agree reduced service 
requirements to meet the available budget at that time. The financial 
implications of removing YSP from the DBOM Contract or reducing 
the service at YSP would therefore be assessed at that time, within 
the framework of the change mechanism.   

 

Community Partners 

York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (“NHS”) 

31. As outlined in detail within the March 2016 Executive Report, York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (“NHS”) will occupy space 
within the Community Hub 
[...]
GLL operation of Energise and Yearsley commences. 

Late 
October 
2017 

NSLC full construction works commence 
- Full works to commence following site mobilisation 

period. New Building Contractor has outlined a 16 
month (68 week) construction period.  

Dec 2018 -  
March 2019 

NSLC construction complete 
- practical completion of NSLC facilities will be phased, 

with the Stadiums completion date (due to pitch growth 
periods) slightly later than the build completion of the 
New Leisure Facility.  

- At the point of the Building Contractor reaching 
practical completion on the facilities they will not be 
operational and will require further GLL and Stadium 
Operator fit out before use by the public and the Sport 
Clubs. 

Spring / 
Summer 
2019 

NSLC facilities operational  
- NSLC facilities operational following all required GLL 

and Stadium Operator fit out. 
- Community Hub & New Leisure Facility open = From 

March ‘19 
- Stadium operational for Sport Clubs = From June ‘19 

 

 

Page 38



 

19 
 

Table 5 Notes –  

*1) In order to maintain Project progress and achieve the delivery 
timetable set out in table 5 above, early construction design work and 
sub-contractor orders are proposed by the new Building Contractor 
early in August 2017 ahead of Financial Close. This is proposed by 
the Building Contractor to help minimise the construction site 
mobilisation period to only 7 weeks (minimum 11 weeks otherwise) 
and enables the main construction works to start sooner on site once 
Financial Close is met, helping to ensure the delivery of the 
construction programme in the most efficient time possible. The cost 
of these early works form part of the NSLC Construction Cost detailed 
in this report and will be payable after Financial Close.  

However, should the Project not reach Financial Close the Council 
would be liable to underwrite and pay these specific early 
construction design work and sub-contractor order costs to GLL, 
estimated value 
[...]
l elements of 
this scheme which would not typically be included in a Design, Build, 
Operate and Maintain (DBOM) project. Due to commercial sensitivity 
related to these arrangements prior to DBOM Financial Close and the 
timing of concluding such arrangements, these details were contained 
in confidential Annex B - Legal Risks and Implications of the March 
2016 Report. For the same reasons an updated confidential Annex B 
- Legal Risks and Implications is attached to this Report. 

 

Report Annexes and Information 

Annexes 

 Annex A – Project Background  

 Annex B – Confidential – Legal Risks and Implications 

 

 

Page 41



 

22 
 

Defined Glossary of Terms 

Definition Meaning    

Building Contractor 
GLL’s building contractor who will construct the 
NSLC 

Capital Land Receipt 
£8.7m in respect of the land transactions for the 
Commercial Development, as set out in paragraph 
23 of this report 

Commercial 
Development 

the commercial development comprising a state of 
the art Multiplex Cinema and a number of 
restaurants and retail units, as set out in 
paragraphs 16 to 18 of this report 

Community Hub 

the community hub to be present within the NSLC, 
as set out in in the March 2016 Executive Report 
at detail at paragraphs 8-10 of the summary and 
paragraph 13(III) of the main report 

Community Partners 

NHS, York Against Cancer and York Gateway 
Explore Library as more fully detailed at 
paragraph 13 (III) of the March 2016 Executive 
Report 

Construction Cost 
the construction costs for the NSLC under the 
DBOM Contract 

Contract Period 
a minimum 13 year period, with the option of a 5 
year extension 

DBOM Design, Build, Operate and Maintain 

DBOM Contract the Design, Build, Operate and Maintain contract 

Developer Wrenbridge Sport 

East Stand 
Restaurant Units  

3 Restaurant Units in the Stadium East Stand, of 
which will form part of the Commercial 
Development 

Existing Leisure 
Facilities 

Yearsley Swimming Pool and Energise
[...]
LL continue to operate YSP for 
91 hours per week under DBOM Contract until 2024/25 using additional 
funding through the New Holmes Bonus that had been previously approved by 
the Executive for the continued operation of YSP up to 2024/25.  

19. March 2017 to June 2017– GLL commence a re-tendering exercise to appoint 
a new Building Contractor to their Consortium. 

20. July 2017 – Final Executive Report ahead of Financial Close presented to the 
Executive outling the updated costs of the Project and timetable for the 
construction delivery.  

Page 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 

 
 27 July 2017 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place 

 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

Acquisition of Freehold Interest of Swinegate Court  

Summary 

1. An opportunity has arisen for the council to acquire the freehold interest in a 
portfolio of properties Swinegate Court in the city centre that will ensure the 
ongoing maintenance of the buildings, support the economic vibrancy of the 
city centre and generate significant additional income to contribute to the 
increased budget income target set for the council’s commercial portfolio. In 
July, Executive and full council established a budget for the acquisition 
which enabled an offer to be made for the property. The council offer was 
accepted and this report provides due diligence prior to the completion of the 
contract.  

Recommendation 

 

2. Executive is asked : 

(i) subject to Full Council having approved on 20 July 2017 a capital 
budget of £15 million to make a strategic acquisition of a mixed 
commercial portfolio in York city centre;   

(ii)  to delegate to the Director of Customer and Corporate Services 
authority to complete the acquisition of the freehold of Swinegate 
Court provided that the findings of the due diligence process do not 
undermine the purpose of the acquisition; and 

(iii) to authorise the funding of the acquisition of the asset referred to in 
(ii) above and all related costs from the capital budget referred to in 
(i) above. 

Reason: To ensure the ongoing economic vibrancy of the city centre and 
increase the income from the council’s commercial property 
portfolio in order to achieve budget targets. 

 

Page 51 Agenda Item 7



Background 

3. The council has for many years operated a significant commercial portfolio 
in order to generate a revenue income stream to support the council’s 
revenue budget. In the last two years, additional income targets have been 
agreed as part of the annual budget. Significant work has already been 
undertaken to deliver additional income including the acquisition of property 
in Hospital Fields Road. 

4. The budget report for 2017/18 set out an approach to a 4 year budget and 
identified the need to consider further property investment opportunities In 
order to continue this good progress over future years. Given that interest 
rates are low, property acquisitions perform well when compared to other 
forms of investment and are capable of delivering higher yields. 

5. A report was approved 13th July by Executive setting aside a budget of £15 
million to make a strategic acquisition of a mixed commercial portfolio in 
York city centre and is subject to approval by Full Council at a meeting on 
the 20th July 2017. 

6. At the time of the report the details of the property were treated as 
confidential, since the council had to bid in a competitive market for the 
property.  The council has now been advised that, following an offer for the 
property, it has been chosen as preferred bidder.  The offer was within that 
budget set aside and approved by Executive and Full Council. 

7. The property bid for is known as Swinegate Court (see photographs in 
Annex 1) and has a strong rent roll, a respectable yield and r
[...]
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Forward Plan
	6 Community Stadium & Leisure Facilities Report
	Annex A - Project Background
	Annex B - Legal Risks & Implications EXEMPT

	7 Acquisition of Freehold Interest of Swinegate Court
	Annex 1 - Swinegate Photographs
	Annex 2 - Pre Acq Report EXEMPT
	Annex 3 - Valuation Report EXEMPT
	Annex 4 - Business Case EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 27 July 2017 

Present Councillors Carr (Chair), Aspden (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Gillies, Lisle, Rawlings, 
Runciman and Waller 

Other Members  
participating in 
the meeting  

 

Councillors Craghill and Looker 

 
28. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personals interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Waller declared a personal interest in Item 6 
(Community Stadium and Leisure Facilities) as he was Chair of 
Energise Sports Centre. 
 

29. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of:-  
 
Annex B to Agenda Item 6 on the grounds that it 
contains information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings.  This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
 
Annex 3 to Agenda Item 7 on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 



Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 
30. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been 1 registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, in 
respect of the following item: 
 
Community Stadium & Leisure Facilities Report 
 
Fiona Evans spoke as the Leader of the Yearsley Pool Action 
Group.  She welcomed the report and thanked officers and the 
Executive for their work and support.   She added that whilst the 
proposed arrangements would have to be reviewed in 7 years, 
they were the best mechanism to secure the long term future of 
the pool, which was a unique facility that had served York for 
over a century. 
 

31. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

29 June 2017 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
32. Forward Plan  

 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings, at the 
time the agenda had been published. 
 

33. Community Stadium & Leisure Facilities Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
progress of the Community Stadium and Leisure Facilities 
Project since the last report brought to Executive in March 2017 
and set out proposals to move forward with construction. 
 
The Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism thanked 
offices, partners, the Yearsley Pool Action Group as well as the 
football and rugby clubs for their work in moving the project 
forward.  He highlighted the scheme’s leisure, sport and health 
offer which would include a range of facilities, such as a county 



standard athletics track and purpose built NHS facility and 
stated that it would be a valuable asset to the City. 
 
In response to Member questions, it was noted that that GLL 
had carried out the tender exercise and that whilst market forces 
and competition, in conjunction with the prestige of the scheme, 
had driven down costs, there was no reduction in quality and the 
builders shortlisted were reputable and had delivered similar 
projects.   
 
With regards to Yearsley Swimming Pool, it was noted that 
funding to meet the costs of continuing to operate the pool from 
2024/25 would be subject to further approval.   The potential for 
a revenue surplus in later years was highlighted and the overall 
budget position would be reviewed after the 7 year period, with 
a decision taken at that time. 
 
It was noted that whilst the NHS were still to formally sign and 
confirm the facilities they wished to operate, they had committed 
to enter into the lease arrangements. 
 
An additional recommendation requesting approval of the 
pension arrangements as set out in Paragraphs 78-79 of the 
report was proposed and agreed. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive: 

 
a. Approves that the operation of Yearsley 

Swimming Pool (“YSP”) by GLL under the 
Design, Build, Operate and Maintain Contract 
(“DBOM Contract”) be included for the full 
Contract Period, as per the details set out at 
paragraphs 26 – 30 of this report;  
 

b. Agrees that the Project proceeds to Financial 
Close to enable construction of the NSLC 
scheme to commence and operation by GLL of 
the NSLC and the city’s wider leisure facilities; 
 

c. Agrees that the Deputy Chief Executive, in 
conjunction with the Leader and Executive 
Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism be 
authorised to complete all final negotiations and 
arrange execution of all legal documents relating 
to the Project at Financial Close, providing the 



Project remains within the overall budget; 
 

d. Agrees that the Deputy Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader and the Executive 
Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism be 
authorised to agree to underwrite the cost of 
required Building Contractor early construction 
design work and sub-contractor orders ahead of 
Financial Close to achieve the Project timetable, 
estimated at a value of £0.5m. These costs form 
part of the NSLC Construction Cost and are 
payable post Financial Close already but would 
be payable should Financial Close not be 
achieved, as per the details set out under table 5 
of this report;  
 

e. Notes the financial position of the Project and that 
the Project can proceed within the approved 
capital budget parameters that Council agreed in 
March 2016; 
 

f. Notes as set out at paragraphs 55 – 58 of this 
report that the project is forecast to be within 
approved revenue budget set out in the March 
2016 Executive Report; 
 

g. Notes the latest position of the Project 
Community Partners, as set out at paragraphs 31 
– 39 of this report; 
 

h. Notes the current indicative Project timetable for 
delivery of the NSLC, as set out at table 5 of this 
report;  
 

i. Notes the updated areas of Project risk at 
paragraphs 70 to 76 of this report, alongside the 
update on the legal implications since the March 
2016 Executive Report that are detailed at 
confidential Annex B to this report. 
 

j. Approves the pension arrangements as set out in 
Paragraphs 78-79 of the report. 
 

Reason: To progress with the Project and enter into all 
necessary legal agreements at Financial Close to 



deliver the NSLC and operation by GLL of the NSLC 
and the city’s wider leisure facilities. 

 
34. Acquisition of Freehold Interest of Swinegate Court  

 
Members considered a report which presented the due diligence 
undertaken to support the strategic acquisition of a city centre 
property portfolio as agreed by Executive on 13 July 2017, and 
to confirm the location of the asset and the final business case. 
The budget for the acquisition was recommended to full council 
on 20 July 2017. 
 
The opportunity for the Council to set policy in respect of 
leaseholder requirements and influence the balance and 
diversity of offer was highlighted. 
 
Resolved: Following full Council approval on 20 July 2017 of a 

capital budget of £15 million to make a strategic 
acquisition of a mixed commercial portfolio in York 
city centre, the Executive agree to:- 
 
(i) Delegate to the Director of Customer and 

Corporate Services authority to complete the 
acquisition of the freehold of Swinegate Court 
provided that the findings of the due diligence 
process do not undermine the purpose of the 
acquisition; and 
 

(ii) Authorise the funding of the acquisition of the 
asset referred to in (i) above and all related 
costs from the capital budget of £15 million, as 
agreed by full Council on 20 July 2017. 
 

Reason: To ensure the ongoing economic vibrancy of the 
city centre and increase the income from the 
council’s commercial property portfolio in order to 
achieve budget targets. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Carr, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


